
 

Guildford Borough Council 

ELECTION OF BOROUGH COUNCILLORS 

MERROW WARD 

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL  

I, the undersigned, being the Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday 2nd May 2019, DO HEREBY GIVE 

NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election is as follows: 

Votes Recorded Names of Candidates 
(E) : Elected 

BROOKER, PHILIP NAYLOR 

Conservative Party Candidate 

ELLWOOD, GRAHAM THOMAS 

Conservative Party Candidate 

HARWOOD, CENGIZ JAN 

Liberal Democrat 

HASSELL, MICHAEL JOSEPH 

Labour Party 

HAWTHORNE, JOHN PAUL DAMIEN 

Labour Party 

HILL, MALCOLM PIERS 

Labour Party 

JORDAN, JENNIFER 

Conservative Party Candidate 

LEE, STEVEN 

Liberal Democrat 

SEABROOK, DEBORAH 

Residents for Guildford and Villages 

(d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty 

(c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified 

(b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to 

(a) Want of Official Mark 

The Number of Ballot Papers rejected was as follows: 

(e) Rejected in part 

TOTAL REJECTED VOTES 

AND I HEREBY DECLARE that CENGIZ JAN HARWOOD, STEVEN LEE and DEBORAH SEABROOK have been duly 

elected. 

GRAND TOTAL 

Printed and Published by the Returning Officer, Guildford Borough Council, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey, GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House 
Millmead 
Guildford 
Surrey 
GU2 4BB 

James Whiteman, Returning Officer 

Signed: 

789 

 
656 
 
 

976 (E) 
 
 

294 
 
 

345 
 
 

327 
 
 

856 
 
 

1047 (E) 

 
1731 (E) 
 
 
 

 
0 
0 
0 
6 
0 

 
6 
 
 
7027 

 


