## Guildford Borough Council ELECTION OF BOROUGH COUNCILLORS

## **MERROW WARD**

## **DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL**

I, the undersigned, being the Returning Officer at the election held on Thursday 2nd May 2019, DO HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the number of votes cast for each candidate at the election is as follows:

Names of Candidates	Votes Recorded (E): Elected
BROOKER, PHILIP NAYLOR Conservative Party Candidate	789
ELLWOOD, GRAHAM THOMAS Conservative Party Candidate	656
HARWOOD, CENGIZ JAN Liberal Democrat	976 (E)
HASSELL, MICHAEL JOSEPH Labour Party	294
HAWTHORNE, JOHN PAUL DAMIEN Labour Party	345
HILL, MALCOLM PIERS Labour Party	327
JORDAN, JENNIFER Conservative Party Candidate	856
LEE, STEVEN Liberal Democrat	1047 (E)
SEABROOK, DEBORAH Residents for Guildford and Villages	1731 (E)
The Number of Ballot Papers rejected was as follows:	
(a) Want of Official Mark (b) Voting for more candidates than the voter was entitled to (c) Writing or mark by which the voter could be identified (d) Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty (e) Rejected in part  TOTAL REJECTED VOTES	0 0 0 6 0
GRAND TOTAL	7027

AND I HEREBY DECLARE that CENGIZ JAN HARWOOD, STEVEN LEE and DEBORAH SEABROOK have been duly elected.

Guildford Borough Council Millmead House Millmead Guildford Surrey GU2 4BB

Signed:

James Whiteman, Returning Officer